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Abstract: Abstract: Abstract: Abstract:     Many mobile phones have been popular and many functions are implemented on them. 

Because they have also got both e-mail and browser of Internet, they have been considered as 

computer I/O devices. In fact many systems combined with them are developed and are used in many 

companies. We research how to educate technical skills in order to develop a server system 

distributing Web information to mobile phones. This system gets the disaster-related information 

from River Information System of Kagoshima Prefecture every 10 minutes, and builds a database in 

the server. Though there are some mobile phone companies, we select NTT DoCoMo which is the top 

company. After a mobile phone accesses the web page of the server, the disaster-related information 

is displayed as the graphic chart on it. 
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㸪ᅛ[1]࡜ࡿࡼ࡟ሗ࿌᭩ࡢ┬ົ⥲㸬ࡓࡁ࡚ࡆ㐙ࢆⓎᒎ࠸

ᐃ㟁ヰࡢຍධዎ⣙ᩘࡣᖹᡂ10ᖺᗘ6,263ࡢ୓ຍධࡀᖹ

ᡂ 19 ᖺᗘ࡟ 5,123 ୓ຍධ࡜࡬ῶᑡ࡟ࡢࡿ࠸࡚ࡋᑐࡋ

࡚㸪⛣ື㏻ಙྠࡣ᫬ᮇ࡟ 4,731 ୓ຍධࡽ࠿ 10,734୓ຍ

ධ࡜࡬኱ᖜ࡟ቑࡿ࠸࡚࠼㸬ࡍ♧࡛ࡇࡇ⛣ື㏻ಙࡣ࡟ᦠ

ᖏ㟁ヰ࡜ PHSࡀࡿࢀࡲྵࡀ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡀ 10,272 ୓ຍධ

㸪PHSࡵ༨ࢆ࡝ࢇ࡜࡯ࡢࡑ࡜ ࡛࠿ࡎࢃࡣຍධዎ⣙ᩘࡢ

 㸬ࡿ࠶

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢྡࡢࡑࡣ㏻ࡾ㸪ࡢ࡛ࡲࢀࡑᅛᐃ㟁ヰࡢ௦

ࡾࡲጞࡀࡢࡓࢀࢃ౑࡚ࡋ࡜㟁ヰࡿࡁ࡛ࡧ㐠ࡕᣢ࡟ࡾࢃ

ࡣ㸪⌧ᅾࡋ㐍໬ࡽ࠿ᶵჾࡢࡅࡔࡿࡍ㏻ヰ࡟㸬༢ࡿ࠶࡛

㸪㟁Ꮚ࡛࡜ࡇࡓࡗ࡞࡟⬟ྍࡀ⥆᥋ࡢ࡬ࢺࢵࢿ࣮ࢱࣥ࢖

 㸪PC(Personal࡝࡞㜀ぴࡢࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࡸ࣮࣓ࣝ

Computer)࡛฼⏝ࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉᶵ⬟࡛ࡲ౑࡞࡟࠺ࡼࡿ࠼

㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡾ㏻ࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉ♧࡟ሗ࿌᭩ࡢ┬ົ⥲㸬ࡓࡗ

ࡸ PHS 㸪ᖹᡂࡣ⪅⏝฼ࡢࢺࢵࢿ࣮ࢱࣥ࢖ࡓࡗ౑ࢆ 19
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ࡣ࣒ࣛ PC ไ࡞ࠎⰍࡿࡼ࡟㸪⎔ቃࡾ࡞␗࡜⾜ᐇࡢ࡛ୖ

⣙ࡿ࠶ࡀ㸬ᦚ㍕࣓ࣔࣜࡀᑡࡃ࡞ฎ⌮㏿ᗘࡶ㐜ୖ࠸㸪⾲
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㸪PC࡚ࡗࡀࡓࡋ㸬࠸ࡋ㞴ࡣ࡜ ୖ࡛ Java ࢆ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ
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࡞ἙᕝỈ఩㸪㞵㔞㸪₻఩ࡿࡍᥦ౪ࡀ[3]ࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࡢ

ࢆࢱ࣮ࢹࡢ࡝ Web࡛ࣂ࣮ࢧ⮬ືⓗ࡟཰㞟ࡋ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ

࡛ Java ࡿࡍ♧⾲࡚ࡋᚓྲྀࢆࢱ࣮ࢹࡾࡼ࡟࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ

ࢆࢱ࣮ࢹࡣࣂ࣮ࢧ㸬Webࡿ࠶࡛࣒ࢸࢫࢩ 10ศ㛫㝸࡛⮬

ືⓗ࡟཰㞟ࡋ㸪1 㐌㛫ศࢆࢱ࣮ࢹࡢಖᣢࡿࡍ㸬ᦠᖏ㟁

ヰࡢ Java ࡣ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ Web ᚓྲྀࢆࢱ࣮ࢹࡾࡼࣂ࣮ࢧ
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2. ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢ⎔ቃ 

2.1 Java  ࣒࣮࢛ࣇࢺࢵࣛࣉࡢ

Java ࡣ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ OS ௬᝿࣐࡚ࡋ࡜ᐇ⾜⎔ቃ࡟࡜ࡈ

ࣥࢩ VM(Virtual Machine)ࡀ⏝ពࡵࡓࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉ㸪ࢯ

ࣇࢫࣛࢡ㸦ࢻ࣮ࢥࢺ࢖ࣂࡓࡋᡂ⏕ࡽ࠿࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉࢫ࣮

ࡣ㸧ࣝ࢖࢓ OSࡢ࡝࡞⎔ቃ࡟౫Ꮡࡃ࡞࡜ࡇࡿࡍ㸪ᐇ⾜࡛

࣮ࢱࣥ࢖࡜㧗㏿໬ࡢ㸬PCࡿ࠶ᚩ࡛≉࡞ࡁ኱ࡀ࡜ࡇࡿࡁ

ࡾࡼ࡟ᬑཬࡢࢺࢵࢿ Java ࡗ࡞࡟࠺ࡼࡿࢀࢃ౑ࡃᗈࡀ

඘ࢆ⫱ᩍࡿࡍ㛤Ⓨࢆ࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡾࡼ࡟㸪Java࡛ࡇࡑ㸬ࡓ

ᐇࡿࡍᚲせࡿ࠶ࡀ㸬 

Java ࠾࡚ࢀࡉព⏝ࡀࣥࣙࢩ࢕ࢹ࢚ࡢ࠿ࡘࡃ࠸ࡣ࡟

㸬Webࡿࡍ㑅ᢥࡾࡼ࡟ᐇ⾜⎔ቃࡢ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ㸪ࡾ ࣮ࢧ

࡚ࡋ࡜⏝ࣂ Java EE(Java Enterprise Edition)㸪PC

࡟⏝ࢺࣥ࢔࢖ࣛࢡࡢ Java SE(Java Standard Edition)㸪

ᦠᖏ➃ᮎ⏝ࡣ࡟ Java ME(Java Micro Edition)࡭ࡍࡀ

࡚↓ᩱ࡛බ㛤ࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉ㸬ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ⏝ࡣ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ

Java MEࡢ⎔ቃ࡛ᐇ⾜ࡿࢀࡉ㸬 

 

2.2 Java  ቃ⎔ࡢࣜࣉ࢔

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡣ㸪PC࡟࠺ࡼࡢ㧗㏿ฎ⌮࡞⬟ྍࡀ CPUࡸ኱

ᐜ㔞ࢆ࣓ࣜࣔࡢᦚ㍕ࡃ࡞ࡣ࡛ࡅࢃࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ㸪ࣜࢫ࣮ࢯ

ࡣ࡛♫㏻ಙ఍ࡢ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡛ࡇࡑ㸬࠸ࡁ኱ࡀไ⣙ࡢ

Java 㸪Java SE࡚ࡋ࡜ᐇ⾜⎔ቃࡢ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ ࡟࡜ࡶࢆ

ᚲせ࡞ᶵ⬟ࢆࡅࡔᐇ⿦ࡓࡋ Java ME 㸬ࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ⏝᥇ࢆ

Java ME ࡀᐇ⾜⎔ቃࡢࡘ㸪㸰ࡣ࡛࣒࣮࢛ࣇࢺࢵࣛࣉࡢ

ᐇ⿦ࢀࡉ㸪ྛ ㏻ಙ఍♫࡛ᐇ⾜⎔ቃᩚࢆഛࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ㸬Java 

ME ᅗࢆᐇ⾜⎔ቃࡢ  㸬ࡍ♧࡟1

Java ME ࡽ࠿ᒙࡢ㸪᭱ୗ఩ࢀࡉせ⣲࡛ᵓᡂࡢࡘ㸱ࡣ

ࣝࢼࣙࢩࣉ㸪࢜ࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࣟࣉ㸪ࣥࣙࢩ࣮ࣞࢢ࢕ࣇࣥࢥ

ࡣ࡛ࣥࣙࢩ࣮ࣞࢢ࢕ࣇࣥࢥ㸬ࡿ࠸࡚ࡗ࡞࡜ࢪ࣮ࢣࢵࣃ

㸪ᖜᗈࡋ⩏ᐃࢆࣥࢩ௬᝿࣐࡜ࣜࣛࣈ࢖ࣛ࡞ᇶᮏⓗࡶ᭱

࡛ࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࣟࣉࡢୖࡢࡑ㸬ࡿ࠸࡚ࡋࢺ࣮࣏ࢧࢆᶵჾ࠸

≉ᐃࡢᶵჾࡿࡍࢺ࣮࣏ࢧࢆඹ㏻ API ࠾࡚ࢀࡉ⩏ᐃࡀ

ࢧࢆ⾡ᢏ࡞Ṧ≉࡛ࢪ࣮ࢣࢵࣃࣝࢼࣙࢩࣉ࢜ࡢ㸪᭱ᚋࡾ

ࡢࡵࡓࡿࡍࢺ࣮࣏ API  㸬ࡿࡍ⩏ᐃࢆ

  

 

Web᝟ሗ཰㞟ࣂ࣮ࢧ 

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ

㮵ඣᓥ┴Ἑᕝ᝟ሗ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ 

10ศ㛫㝸࡛ࢫࢭࢡ࢔  

 ࢺࢵࢿ࣮ࢱࣥ࢖

ᅗ  ᵓᡂᅗ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ 2

 

Java MEࡢᐇ⿦᪉ἲࡣ࡟㸰✀㢮ࡾ࠶ࡀ㸪≉ᐃࡢᑠ࡞ࡉ

ᦠᖏᶵჾࡀࣥࣙࢩ࣮ࣞࢢ࢕ࣇࣥࢥࡢࡵࡓࡢ CLDC 

(Connected Limited Device Configuration)࡛㸪ẚ㍑

ⓗ㧗ᶵ⬟࡞ᶵჾྥࡀࣥࣙࢩ࣮ࣞࢢ࢕ࣇࣥࢥࡢࡅ

CDC(Connected Device Configuration)࡛ࡿ࠶㸬 

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡣCLDC࡛ࣥࣙࢩ࣮ࣞࢢ࢕ࣇࣥࢥࡢJava ME 

ࡿ࡞␗ࡀࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࣟࣉ࡛♫㸪㏻ಙ఍ࡀࡿ࠸࡚ࡋᐇ⿦ࢆ

ࡢ⏝㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡾ࠶ࡶ࡜ࡇ Java ࢆ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ i ࣉ࢔

ࣜ㸪EZࣜࣉ࢔㸪S!࠺࠸࡜࡝࡞ࣜࣉ࢔ಶูྡࡢ⛠࡛࿧ࢇ

࡜ࣜࣉ࢔㸬EZࡿ࠸࡛ S!ࡣࣜࣉ࢔ MIDPࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࣟࣉࡢ

㸪NTTࡀࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ⏝᥇ࢆ ࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࣟࣉࡢ⮬⊃ࡣࣔࢥࢻ

Doja ࡢࣔࢥࢻ㸪NTT࡚ࡗࡀࡓࡋ㸬ࡿ࠸࡚ࡋᐇ⿦ࢆ i࢔

㸪ࡃ࡞ࡀ஫᥮ᛶ࡜ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ⏝᥇ࢆMIDPࡣࣜࣉ

NTT 㸬㸦♫㸧㟁Ẽ㏻[4]ࡿ࡞࡜࢔࢙࢘ࢺࣇࢯࡢ⏝ᑓࣔࢥࢻ

ಙ஦ᴗ༠఍(TCA)ࡢሗ࿌[5]࡜ࡿࡼ࡟㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢᖹᡂ

18 ᖺᗘᮎࡢዎ⣙ᩘࡣ NTT ⣙ࡢ඲యࡀࣔࢥࢻ 54.4㸣࡜

㐣༙ᩘࢆ༨ࡽ࠿࡜ࡇࡿ࠸࡚ࡵ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࢆά⏝ࢩࡓࡋ

ࡣ㛤Ⓨࡢ࣒ࢸࢫ NTTࡀࣔࢥࢻከࡿࢀࡽ࠼⪄࡜࠸㸬ࡇࡑ

࡛㸪ᮏ◊✲࡛ࡣ NTTࡢࣔࢥࢻᦠᖏ㟁ヰࢆ౑ࡓࡗᕤᏛᩍ

 㸬ࡿ⤠࡟⫱

 

3. ᩍ⫱᳨ࡢ࣒ࢸࢫࢩド 

 ௙ᵝࡢ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ 3.1

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࢆ฼⏝࡟࡛ࡍࡣ࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡓࡋᵝ࡞ࠎศ㔝

࡛ά⏝ࡀࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉ㸪ᮏ◊✲࡛ࡣᐇ⏝ⓗ࡟࣒ࢸࢫࢩ࡞

ᚲせࡿࢀࡉ࡜せ⣲ᢏ⾡࡟࠺ࡼࡿࡍ⨶⥙ࢆᶵ⬟ࢆタィ

ᅗࢆᵓᡂࡢ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ㸬ᮏࡿࡍ 㸦Webࣂ࣮ࢧ㸬Webࡍ♧࡟2

᝟ሗ཰㞟ࣂ࣮ࢧ㸧࡛ࡣ 10 ศ㛫㝸࡛࣮࣒࣮࣍࣌ࡢࢪ᝟

ሗࢆ⮬ືⓗ࡟཰㞟ࡋ㸪ࡢࡑ᝟ሗࢆ⦅㞟࣮࣋ࢱ࣮ࢹ࡚ࡋ

࡚ࡋ⏝㐠ࡀ┴㮵ඣᓥࡣ㇟཰㞟ᑐࡢ㸬௒ᅇࡿࡍ⌮⟶࡛ࢫ

࠶࡛ࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࡢ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ㮵ඣᓥ┴Ἑᕝ᝟ሗࡿ࠸

ࢀࡉ ᆅⅬ࡛ほࡢᩘ「ࡢ㸪┴ෆࡣ࡛࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡢࡇ㸬ࡿ

 ࡛ࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࢆἙᕝ᝟ሗࡢἙᕝỈ఩㸪㞵㔞㸪₻఩ࡓ

ධຊࡓࡗࢃ⤊ࡢཎ✏ࡣ㸪ᕥྑẁࡀ⾜ࡢᖹ⾜࡟࠺ࡼࡿ࡞࡟㸪❶࣭ᅗ࣭⾲ࡢ⾲㢟ࡧࡼ࠾ᘧࡢ๓ᚋ࡟ᤄධࡓࡋ⾜㛫㝸ࢆᚤㄪᩚ࡚ࡋయ⿢ࡿ࠼ᩚࢆ㸬  



 ௨㝆ࢪ2࣮࣌
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ᅗ 3 ἙᕝỈ఩ࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࡢ 

 

 

ᅗ ᅗࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ 4 3 ࡢ HTML  ࣝ࢖࢓ࣇ

 

ᥦ౪ࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ㸬ἙᕝỈ఩ࡢࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࡢ⾲♧⏬㠃ࢆ

ᅗ 㸪ᅗ࡟3 ࡿࡍ♧⾲ࢆ3 HTML ᅗࢆ ࠺ࡼࡢࡇ㸬ࡍ♧࡟4

࡚࠼㸪ቑ࡛ࡅࡔࡿࢀࡉ᭦᪂ࡀ್ᩘࡢほ ᫬้ࡿ࠶㸪࡟

ࢃࡶ⋠ኚ໬ࡢࡑࡓࡲ㸪࠿ࡢࡿ࠸࡚ࡗῶ࠿ࡢࡿ࠸࡚ࡗ࠸

ࡢ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡛ࡇࡑ㸬࠸ࡃ࡟ࡾ࠿ Java ࢖ࡣ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ

࡛⏤⤒ࢺࢵࢿ࣮ࢱࣥ Web ࢱ࣮ࢹ㸪ࡋࢫࢭࢡ࢔࡬ࣂ࣮ࢧ

ࣇࣛࢢ࡟㠃⏬࡚ࡋᚓྲྀࢆἙᕝ᝟ሗࡓࢀࡽ࠼⵳࡟ࢫ࣮࣋

 㸬ࡓࡋ࡟࠺ࡼࡿࡍ♧⾲ࢆ᫬ኚ໬⤒ࡢࡑ࡛

 

 ⬟ᶵࡢࣂ࣮ࢧ 3.2

㮵ඣᓥ┴Ἑᕝ᝟ሗࡣ࡛࣒ࢸࢫࢩ㸪ἙᕝỈ఩㸪㞵㔞㸪

₻఩ࢆࢱ࣮ࢹࡢಶูࡿ࠸࡚ࡋ♧⾲࡛ࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌࣍ࡢ㸬

Web10ࡣࣂ࣮ࢧศ㛫㝸࡛Ἑᕝ᝟ሗ࣒࣮࣍ྛࡢ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ

㸪࣍ࡋࢫࢭࢡ࢔࡬ࢪ࣮࣌ ࡢࢪ࣮࣒࣮࣌ HTMLࡢࣝ࢖࢓ࣇ

グ㏙ෆᐜࡽ࠿ほ ᆅⅬ࡜ἙᕝỈ఩㸪㞵㔞㸪₻఩࡟㛵ࡍ

㸪CSV࡚ࡋฟࡁᢤࢆࢱ࣮ࢹྛࡿ ᙧᘧࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࢱ࣮ࢹࡢ

࡜㝈ୖࢆ㸯㐌㛫ࡣࢱ࣮ࢹࡢࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࡢࡇ㸬ࡿࡍసᡂࢆ

 㸬ࡍᾘ࡟㡰ࡽ࠿ࡢࡶ࠸ሙྜ㸪ྂࡓ࠼㉸ࢆࢀࡑ㸪ࡋ

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡣ PC ᑡࡀᐜ㔞࣓ࣜࣔࡃపࡀฎ⌮⬟ຊࡾࡼ

 ࡍࡽῶࢆ㈇Ⲵࡢ⌮ฎࣝ࢖࢓ࣇࡾ㝈ࡿࡁ㸪࡛ࡵࡓ࠸࡞

  

   

ᅗ 5 ᆅᅗ⾲♧࡜ほ ࢱ࣮ࢹ㑅ᢥࡢ⏬㠃 

 

㸪Webࡣ࡛✲◊㸬ᮏࡿ࠶㔜せ࡛ࡀ࡜ࡇ ࡛ࣂ࣮ࢧ CSV ࣇ

࡚ࡵồࢆ㸯᪥ᖹᆒࡾࡼࢱ࣮ࢹࡢࣝ࢖࢓ HTML ᙧᘧࣇࡢ

࡟㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡓࡲ㸬ࡿࡍసᡂ࡟࡜ࡈほ ᆅⅬࢆࣝ࢖࢓

ほ ᆅⅬᆅᅗࡿࡍ♧⾲ࢆᶵ⬟ࢆᐇ⿦ࡵࡓࡿࡍ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁

ヰ࡛ྲྀࡿ࠼ᢅࡾ GIFᙧᘧࡢᆅᅗࡶࣝ࢖࢓ࣇ Webࣂ࣮ࢧ

࣮ࢧ㸪ࡣ࡛࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡓࡋ⏝౑ࢆ㸬ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡿࡍព⏝࡟

࠺ࡼ࠸࡞ࡋపୗࡀ⬟ᛶ࣒ࢸࢫࢩ࡚ࡗ⾜ࢆ⌮๓ฎ࡛ࣂ

࡞㸪୍⯡ⓗࡵࡓࡿ࡞࡟㔜せࡀᕤኵ࡞ Java ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ

 㸬ࡿ࠶ᚲせ࡛ࡀὀពࡋᑡࡾࡼ

 

3.3 ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢᐇ⿦᪉ἲ 

NTT ࣛࢡࢫ࡟⏝ಖᏑࢱ࣮ࢹ㸪ࡣᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡛ࡢࣔࢥࢻ

ࡢࡇ㸬ࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉᦚ㍕ࡀ࣓ࣜࣔࡿࢀࡤ࿧࡜ࢻࢵࣃࢳࢵ

㸪ᩘࡀࡿ࡞␗ࡶ࡚ࡗࡼ࡟✀ᶵࡣࢻࢵࣃࢳࢵࣛࢡࢫ Kࣂ

㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡛࡚ࡗࡀࡓࡋ㸬ࡿ࠶ⓗ࡛⯡୍ࡀᐜ㔞ࡢࢺ࢖

ྠ᫬࡟ฎ⌮ࡣࢱ࣮ࢹࡿࡍ㸪ࢆࢬ࢖ࢧࡢࡇ㉸࠺ࡼ࠸࡞࠼

ࡣ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡓࡲ㸬ࡿ࠶ࡀᚲせࡿࡍ࡟ PC 㸪ࡾ࡞␗࡜

᧯స᪉ἲࢆᕤኵࡿࡍᚲせࡿ࠶ࡀ㸬⾲♧⏬㠃ࡃ⊂ࡀ㸪ࢸ

ࡢ࡝࡞㑅ᢥࢺࢫࣜࡸ࣮ࣝࣟࢡࢫ㸪ࡵࡓ࠸࡞࠿ࡋ࣮࢟ࣥ

⡆༢࡞᧯స࡛౑ࡀ࡜ࡇࡿࡍ࡟࠺ࡼࡿ࠼኱ษ࡛ࡿ࠶㸬 

ᮏ◊✲࡛ࡣ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢᶵ⬟࡟ほ ᆅⅬࡢᆅᅗ⾲♧

㸬ほ ᆅⅬᆅᅗࡿࡍᐇ⿦ࢆ♧⾲ࣇࣛࢢࡢࢱ࣮ࢹ ほ࡜

ࡣ Web࡟ࣂ࣮ࢧ⏝ពࡿ࠸࡚ࢀࡉ GIFᙧᘧࡢᆅᅗ࢖࢓ࣇ

㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡛ࢆࣝ Java ࡟ࡁ࡜ࡓࡋ㉳ືࢆ࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉ

㸯ᅇࡋࢻ࣮ࣟࣥ࢘ࢲࡅࡔ㸪࡟ࢻࢵࣃࢳࢵࣛࢡࢫಖᏑࡍ

㸪ࡣ࡟ሙྜࡿࡍ♧⾲ࡋ㏉ࡾ⧞ࢆ㸪ᆅᅗ࡚ࡗࡀࡓࡋ㸬ࡿ

ᆅᅗࡀࢻ࣮ࣟࣥ࢘ࢲࡢࣝ࢖࢓ࣇ୙せࡾ࡞࡟㸪࣒ࢸࢫࢩ

ᛂ⟅ࢆᨵၿ࡛ࡿࡁ㸬ࡓࡲ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢ⾲♧⏬㠃࠸⊂ࡣ

 㸬ほࡿࡍ࡟࠺ࡼࡿࡁ࡛࣮ࣝࣟࢡࢫࡀ㸪⾲♧ᆅᅗࡵࡓ

ࢺࢫほ ᆅⅬࣜ࡟࡜ࡈἙᕝỈ఩㸪㞵㔞㸪₻఩ࡣࢱ࣮ࢹ

ࢆࢱ࣮ࢹ 㸪ほ࡜ࡿࡍ㑅ᢥࡽ࠿୰ࡢࡑ㸪ࡋ♧⾲ࢆ Web

㸬ᅗࡿࡍ♧⾲࡛ࣇࣛࢢ࡚ࡋᚓྲྀࡽ࠿ࣂ࣮ࢧ ⾲ᆅᅗ࡟5

ࢆ㸬ほ ᆅⅬࡍ♧ࢆ㑅ᢥ⏬㠃ࡢࢱ࣮ࢹ ほ࡜㠃⏬ࡢ♧

ᚋ㸪ᅗࡓࡋ㑅ᢥࡽ࠿ࢺࢫࣜ 6㹼ᅗ 8 ࢱ࣮ࢹ ほࡍ♧࡟

 㸬ࡿࢀࡉ♧⾲ࡀࣇࣛࢢࡢ

ධຊࡓࡗࢃ⤊ࡢཎ✏ࡣ㸪ᕥྑẁࡀ⾜ࡢᖹ⾜࡟࠺ࡼࡿ࡞࡟㸪❶࣭ᅗ࣭⾲ࡢ⾲㢟ࡧࡼ࠾ᘧࡢ๓ᚋ࡟ᤄධࡓࡋ⾜㛫㝸ࢆᚤㄪᩚ࡚ࡋయ⿢ࡿ࠼ᩚࢆ㸬  



 ௨㝆ࢪ2࣮࣌
㸰࣮࣌ࢪ┠௨㝆ࡍ࡛ࢺ࣮ࣞࣉࣥࢸࡢ㸬ࡵࡌ࠿ࡽ࠶㸪ᚲせᯛᩘࡈࡽ࠿࡚ࡋ࣮ࣆࢥࢆ౑⏝࠸ࡉࡔࡃ㸬ධຊᚋ୙せㄝ᫂ᩥࢺ࢛ࣥࣇࢆ

 㸬ࡍࡲࡁㄆ࡛☜ࡀែ≦ࡾ㸪ๅୖࡎࢀࡉ༳ๅࡣࡽࢀࡇ࡜ࡿ࠼ኚ࡟Ⰽ㸦ⓑ㸧ࡢ

㸯 

㸰 

㸱 

㸲 

㸳 

㸴 

㸵 

㸶 

㸷 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

 

   

ᅗ 6 Ỉ఩ࡢࢱ࣮ࢹ⾲♧⏬㠃 

 

   
ᅗ 7 㞵㔞࡜ࢱ࣮ࢹ₻఩ࡢࢱ࣮ࢹ⾲♧⏬㠃 

 

4. ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࢢ࣑ࣥࣛࢢࣟࣉࡢᩍ⫱ 

ᮏࡢ࣒ࢸࢫࢩᐇ⿦ࢆ㏻࡚ࡌ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࢆ౑ࢫࢩࡓࡗ

ࡢᚑ᮶ࡣ⫱ᢏ⾡ᩍࡢ࣒ࢸ Java ⾡ᢏࡢࢢ࣑ࣥࣛࢢࣟࣉ

ᩍ⫱ࡣ࡛ࡅࡔ༑ศ࡛ࡀ࡜ࡇ࠸࡞ศࡿ࠿㸬Javaࣛࢢࣟࣉ

⎔ࡢ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡽ࠿࡚ࡋ⩦Ꮫࢆ⾡ᢏ࡞ᇶᮏⓗࡢࢢ࣑ࣥ

ቃ࡛ࡢ Java ࡀᚲせࡿࡍ⩦Ꮫࢆ⾡ᢏࡢࢢ࣑ࣥࣛࢢࣟࣉ

࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡓࡋ៖⪄ࢆṦ⎔ቃ≉ࡢ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡟㸬ḟࡿ࠶

ᵓ⠏࣒ࣛࢢࣟࣉࡸタィࡀ࡜ࡇ࠺⾜ࢆ୙ྍḞ࡛ࡿ࠶㸬 

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡣ⾲♧⏬㠃ࡵࡓ࠸⊂ࡀ㸪ࢆࢱ࣮ࢹ฼⏝ࡸࡋ

⏬♧⾲ࡢᩘ「㸪ࡸ࡜ࡇࡿࡍศ๭ࢆ㠃⏬♧⾲࡟࠺ࡼ࠸ࡍ

㠃࡛᧯సࢆ࡜ࡇ࠸ࡍࡸࡋ⪃៖ࡿࡍᚲせࡿ࠶ࡀ㸬࢟ࣥࢸ

༑ศࢆୖྥࡢసᛶ᧯࡟≉ࡽ࠿࡜ࡇࡿ࡞࡟స᧯ࡿࡼ࡟࣮

ഃࣂ࣮ࢧ㸪࡚࠼⪄ࢆฎ⌮⬟ຊࡢ㸬ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡿࡍウ᳨࡟

࡛ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡬ᥦ౪ࡅࡔࡿࡁ࡛࡟ࢱ࣮ࢹࡿࡍ๓ฎ⌮ࢆ᪋

㔜ࡶ࡜ࡇࡿࡍ࡟࠺ࡼࡿࢀࡉ㍍ῶࡀ㈇Ⲵࡢ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡋ

せ࡛ࡿ࠶㸬ࡓࡲ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢ㏻ಙ࡛ࡣ㏻ಙᩱࡿ࠿࠿ࡀ

࠶ᚲせ࡛ࡀᕤኵࡿࡵ࡜ࡲࡃ▷ࢆࢱ࣮ࢹ㸪㏻ಙࡽ࠿࡜ࡇ

ࡢPCࡣ᝟ሗ㏻ಙࡢ㸬ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡛ࡿ Web㏻ಙࡌྠ࡜HTTP

ࡿࡼ࡟ࣝࢥࢺࣟࣉ HTML ࡍ⏝฼ࢆࡾྲྀࡾࡸࡢࣝ࢖࢓ࣇ

㸪Webࡵࡓࡿ ࡞࡟ᚲせࡶ⾡ᢏࡿࡍ㛵࡟⌮ฎࡢ࡛ࣂ࣮ࢧ

 㸬ࡿ

ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࢆά⏝ࡣ࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡓࡋ༢ࡿ࡞ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢ

Java 㸪Webࡃ࡞࡛ࡅࡔ⾡ᢏࢢ࣑ࣥࣛࢢࣟࣉ ྵࢆࣂ࣮ࢧ

㸪ᦠ࠾࡞㸬ࡿ࡞࡟ᚲせࡀ⫱ᢏ⾡ᩍ࡞ⓗྜ⥲ࡢ௨ୗࡓࡵ

ᖏ㟁ヰࡢ௙ᵝࡣ㏻ಙ఍♫ࡸᶵ✀ࡵࡓࡿ࡞␗ࡾࡼ࡟㸪฼

 㸬ࡿࡍ㑅ᢥࢆቃ⎔࠸ከࡢ⪅⏝

① Web  ⌮཰㞟ฎࢱ࣮ࢹࡢ࡛ࣂ࣮ࢧ
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② ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢຠᯝⓗ࡞⏬㠃タィ 

③ ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢ฼౽ᛶࢆ⪃៖ࡓࡋ᧯సタィ 

④ Web  ⌮๓ฎࡢࢱ࣮ࢹࡢ࡛ࣂ࣮ࢧ

⑤ ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡢ Javaࢢ࣑ࣥࣛࢢࣟࣉ 

 

 ࡟ࡾࢃ࠾ .5

࣒ࢸࢫࢩࣂ࣮ࢧWebࡿࡁ࡛⏝฼ࡽ࠿ᦠᖏ㟁ヰ࡟࡛ࡍ

ࡍࡲࡽ࠿ࢀࡇ㸪ࡾ࠾࡚ࢀࡉ⏝฼࡛ࢁࡇ࡜࡞ࢁ࠸ࢁ࠸ࡀ

ࡗ౑ࢆ㸪ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡵࡓࡿࢀࡉண᝿ࡀ࡜ࡇࡿࡍ㏿ຍࡍࡲ

࠸࡚ࡁ࡚ࡗ࡞࡟ᚲせࡀ⫱ᕤᏛᩍࡿࡍ㛵࡟࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡓ

ࡓ࠶࡟ࡿࡍ⫱ᩍࢆ࣒ࢸࢫࢩࡢ㸬ᮏ◊✲࡛ᦠᖏ㟁ヰࡿ

㸬ࡓࡋᐹ⪄ࢆ࠿ࡿ࠶ᚲせ࡛ࡀ⫱ᕤᏛᩍ࡞࠺ࡼࡢ࡝㸪ࡾ

㔜せᛶࡢ࡜ࡇࡿࡍᐇ⿦࡟ⓗྜ⥲ࢆ඲య࣒ࢸࢫࢩ㸪ࡓࡲ

࢟ࣜ࢝࡞ලయⓗ࡟ᇶࢆᯝ⤖ࡢࡇ㸬௒ᚋ㸪ࡓࡁㄆ࡛☜ࡶ

ணᐃࡿࡍド᳨ࢆຠᯝ࡚ࡋᐇ᪋ࢆ⫱㸪ᩍࡋᐃ⟇ࢆ࣒ࣛࣗ

 㸬ࡿ࠶࡛
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